
1 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF AGREEMENT 
 

This Amendment 1 to the Emergency Authorization Agreement is made and 
entered into this 15th day of November 2023, between Fulton County, Georgia, a political 
subdivision of the State of Georgia, hereinafter referred to as “County” and A & A ALL 
COUNTY MONITORING SERVICES, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, authorized 
to transact business in the State of Georgia. 

 
W I T N E S S E T H 

 
WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with A&A All County 

Monitoring Services to provide ankle monitoring services for the Court Backlog Project 
(“Project ORCA”), dated January 1, 2023; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County wishes to amend the existing Contract to increase the 

spending authority in order to continue the ankle monitoring services through December 
31, 2023, for the Court Backlog Project (“Project ORCA”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners on November 15, 2023, BOC Item #23-0779 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 

 
This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 15th day of November 
2023, between the County and A & A All County Monitoring Services who agree that all  
services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form  
of Contract and the Emergency Authorization Agreement. 

 
1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: This Amendment No. 1 the existing 

increase the spending authority in order to continue the ankle monitoring services 
through December 31, 2023, for the Court Backlog Project (“Project ORCA”); 

 
2. COMPENSATION: This Amendment No. 1 increases the spending authority for 

the continuation of the services to be performed by Contractor in an amount not to 
exceed $1,646,735.00 (One Million Six Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Seven 
Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and No Cents), which is full payment for the complete 
scope of work. 

 
3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Agreement shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the County and delivered to 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 88DA4303-8574-460A-A2DA-E61959D3B200



2 

 

 

Contractor. 
 

4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF AGREEMENT: Except as 
modified by this Amendment No. 1  to Form of Agreement and the Agreement, 
and all Agreement Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 88DA4303-8574-460A-A2DA-E61959D3B200



 

 3 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be 
executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and 
their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above 
written. 
 
OWNER:   
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

  
CONSULTANT: 
 
A&A ALL COUNTY 
MONITORING SERVICES 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 Charles Rhea Shaw III  
Owner 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 
 
County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: __________ 

Alton Adams, Chief Operating Officer 
Justice, Public Safety & Technology 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#: _____________ RCS: _______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#: ____________ RM: _________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 05D1CA4B-15FF-4082-9615-ED7F57493F0BDocuSign Envelope ID: 88DA4303-8574-460A-A2DA-E61959D3B200

11/15/202323-0779



Fulton County

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 123-0779 Name:

Status:Type: CM Action Item - Open &
Responsible Government

Agenda Ready

File created: In control:10/10/2023 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:11/15/2023

Title: Request approval to increase the spending authority in an amount not to exceed $1,646,735.00 with A
& A All County Monitoring Services, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA) to continue to provide electronic (ankle)
monitoring and services for defendants eligible to be released pursuant to the electronic pretrial
release and monitoring program.  Effective upon BOC approval.  (HELD ON 11/1/23)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners11/1/2023 1

holdBoard of Commissioners11/1/2023 1 Pass

call the questionBoard of Commissioners11/1/2023 1 Pass

Fulton County Printed on 11/15/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

DocuSign Envelope ID: 88DA4303-8574-460A-A2DA-E61959D3B200

http://www.legistar.com/

	AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT - EMERGENCY AUTHORIZATION Nov 2023
	AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF AGREEMENT
	W I T N E S S E T H
	4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF AGREEMENT: Except as

	AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO FORM OF CONTRACT - EMERGENCY AUTHORIZATION 2023.docx.pdf

		2023-11-21T08:30:12-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




